



\$~102

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12541/2025**

**JIS RECYLING THROUGH ITS
PROPRIETOR JISHAN**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.P. Singh, Mr. Aman Sinha, Mr.
Yash Aggarwal, Mr. Nirmal Dixit and
Mr. Anant Vijay, Advs.

versus

SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II/ AVATORespondent

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for GNCTD

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **20.08.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 51139/2025

2. Allowed subject to all just exceptions. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12541/2025

3. The Petitioner's grievance in this case is that the application dated 15th April, 2025 for cancellation of registration is not being processed by the Respondent-Department.

4. Ms. Urvi Mohan, ld. Counsel for the Respondent-Department, submits that there is an outstanding DRC-01 dated 1st November, 2024 to which the Petitioner has not filed a reply and the said notice alleges fraudulent availment of Input Tax Credit (ITC) to the tune of Rs.14 crores.

5. Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner wishes to seek instructions in this matter.



6. Let a short affidavit be filed by the Respondent in this matter.
7. List on 22nd September, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 20, 2025/kp/ss